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Band25-20MHz-QPSK-26590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26365-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band25-20MHz-16QAM-26590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VL NT 45.43 0.024547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VN NT 20.18 0.010904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VH NT 20.74 0.011207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VL NT 25.52 0.013556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -55.40 -0.029429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VH NT 42.41 0.022529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VL NT 5.64 0.002946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VN NT -51.94 -0.027133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VH NT 60.98 0.031855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VL NT 51.01 0.027563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VN NT 50.28 0.027168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VH NT 39.34 0.021257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VL NT 13.25 0.007039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VN NT 40.07 0.021286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VH NT 30.58 0.016244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VL NT 51.07 0.026678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VN NT 41.41 0.021632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VH NT 11.03 0.005762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -51.30 -0.027707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -54.82 -0.029608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -28.51 -0.015398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -8.96 -0.004760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -46.49 -0.024696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VH NT 6.78 0.003602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -26.59 -0.013896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VN NT -32.10 -0.016776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VH NT -10.99 -0.005743 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VL NT 24.22 0.013081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VN NT 22.75 0.012287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VH NT 19.84 0.010716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VL NT 24.10 0.012802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VN NT 17.51 0.009301 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VH NT 22.69 0.012053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VL NT 37.52 0.019608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VN NT 16.02 0.008372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VH NT 43.69 0.022833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VL NT 41.33 0.022310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VN NT 32.00 0.017274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VH NT 37.36 0.020167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VL NT 57.38 0.030481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VN NT 46.62 0.024765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VH NT 18.42 0.009785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VL NT 7.30 0.003817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VN NT -53.77 -0.028115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VH NT 33.30 0.017412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VL NT 17.37 0.009377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -18.90 -0.010202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VH NT 29.63 0.015995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VL NT 15.46 0.008212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VN NT 20.18 0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VH NT 24.62 0.013078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VL NT 50.81 0.026567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VN NT 24.68 0.012905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VH NT 8.27 0.004324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 34.92 0.018825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -16.19 -0.008728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VH NT 43.23 0.023305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VL NT 37.58 0.019963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VN NT -55.30 -0.029376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VH NT 30.76 0.016340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VL NT 8.84 0.004628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -57.49 -0.030099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VH NT 40.24 0.021068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 10.50 0.005660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -13.09 -0.007057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VH NT 29.27 0.015779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VL NT 37.21 0.019766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VN NT 44.10 0.023426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VH NT 47.28 0.025116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VL NT 28.30 0.014817 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VN NT 5.46 0.002859 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VH NT 44.75 0.023429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VL NT 32.13 0.017297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VN NT 9.97 0.005367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VH NT 6.55 0.003526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VL NT 40.00 0.021248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VN NT 47.82 0.025402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VH NT 63.24 0.033594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VL NT 18.47 0.009683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -36.28 -0.019020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VH NT 38.77 0.020325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VL NT 56.85 0.030606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VN NT 26.41 0.014218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VH NT 21.51 0.011580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VL NT 46.73 0.024823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VN NT 18.07 0.009599 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VH NT 43.54 0.023129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VL NT 60.44 0.031685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VN NT 34.93 0.018312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VH NT 13.59 0.007125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VL NT 37.61 0.020220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VN NT 15.38 0.008269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VH NT 18.88 0.010151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VL NT 40.51 0.021519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -32.86 -0.017456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VH NT 17.22 0.009147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VL NT 52.79 0.027711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VN NT 46.42 0.024367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VH NT 36.05 0.018924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VL NT 32.52 0.017484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VN NT 44.46 0.023903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VH NT 48.17 0.025898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VL NT 28.01 0.014879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VN NT 62.71 0.033312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VH NT 36.82 0.019559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -8.31 -0.004362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VN NT 47.74 0.025060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VH NT 52.27 0.027438 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 18.83 0.010175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 28.57 0.015437 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 45.43 0.024547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 31.33 0.016929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 7.84 0.004236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 51.40 0.027304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 52.71 0.028000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 14.06 0.007469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 14.29 0.007591 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.76 -0.001997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 46.88 0.024489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 33.79 0.017651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 16.79 0.008771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 46.55 0.024317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 11.32 0.005913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 34.33 0.018550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.10 -0.004917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 28.75 0.015535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 13.06 0.007057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 36.42 0.019679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 42.67 0.022667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 53.22 0.028271 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 5.97 0.003171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 19.77 0.010502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 25.89 0.013753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 10.36 0.005412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 6.44 0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 4.69 0.002450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.97 -0.005731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.47 -0.003902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.80 -0.005833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 14.43 0.007794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 31.77 0.017159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 39.28 0.021215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 10.39 0.005612 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 40.11 0.021307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 16.85 0.008951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -12.03 -0.006390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 18.32 0.009732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 39.73 0.021105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 25.95 0.013562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 26.84 0.014027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 14.48 0.007567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 18.68 0.009762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 -23.78 -0.012427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 11.17 0.006033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.35 -0.003970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 -11.42 -0.006168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 -20.21 -0.010915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -29.80 -0.016095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 20.56 0.010922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 15.69 0.008335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 16.79 0.008919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 10.67 0.005668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 11.10 0.005896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 43.79 0.022885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 11.34 0.005926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 11.54 0.006031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 9.70 0.005069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 9.18 0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 37.55 0.020270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 31.37 0.016934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 42.20 0.022780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 17.40 0.009393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 18.61 0.010046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 63.80 0.033891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 12.20 0.006481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 24.22 0.012866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 31.77 0.016876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 36.85 0.019575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 35.76 0.018698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 67.41 0.035247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 24.88 0.013009 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 27.07 0.014154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 21.79 0.011393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 38.82 0.020955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 45.06 0.024324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 20.27 0.010942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 29.01 0.015660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 37.19 0.020076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.45 -0.003958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 34.38 0.018263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 31.14 0.016542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.39 -0.006050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 24.50 0.013015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 23.88 0.012486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 38.19 0.019969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 13.25 0.006928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 28.78 0.015048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 37.99 0.019864 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 14.16 0.007633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 42.90 0.023127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 41.07 0.022140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 14.42 0.007774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 22.54 0.012151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 27.78 0.014757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 27.61 0.014667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 21.80 0.011580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 49.28 0.026178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 17.51 0.009301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 24.32 0.012733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 36.03 0.018864 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 49.64 0.025990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 9.97 0.005220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 9.76 0.005110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 34.50 0.018598 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 40.41 0.021784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 45.59 0.024577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 11.00 0.005930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 28.52 0.015375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.22 -0.007554 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -12.95 -0.006879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.36 -0.005503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 8.35 0.004436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 13.28 0.007054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.57 -0.003440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 9.74 0.005099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 16.39 0.008581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 21.16 0.011079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 32.92 0.017236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 22.40 0.012059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 47.16 0.025389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 48.07 0.025879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 10.99 0.005917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 23.88 0.012856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 31.14 0.016542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 47.98 0.025487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 9.18 0.004876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 23.42 0.012441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 16.75 0.008898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 7.82 0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 48.09 0.025211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 18.40 0.009646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 11.47 0.006013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 19.74 0.010349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.06 -0.004878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 18.30 0.009852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 32.44 0.017464 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.77 -0.006875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 8.50 0.004576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 50.18 0.026656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 25.29 0.013434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 22.96 0.012197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 52.11 0.027681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 28.80 0.015299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 23.20 0.012163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 37.34 0.019575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 44.22 0.023182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 30.37 0.015921 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 40.78 0.021379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 33.49 0.018005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 48.51 0.026081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -9.48 -0.005097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 52.23 0.028081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.00 -0.006452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 44.12 0.023437 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 23.30 0.012377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 19.80 0.010518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 31.79 0.016887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 16.21 0.008611 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 37.59 0.019732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 43.42 0.022793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 47.62 0.024997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 57.23 0.030042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 53.34 0.028000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.76 -0.002559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 17.07 0.009177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 37.15 0.019973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 14.65 0.007876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 22.76 0.012237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 40.96 0.021758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 44.07 0.023410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 5.28 0.002805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 12.75 0.006773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 21.29 0.011309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 37.82 0.019853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 23.45 0.012310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 45.22 0.023738 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 27.55 0.014462 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 9.31 0.004887 ±2.5 PASS 
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